PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
| Name || Execution Date |
|Science Applications International Corporation ||12/21/2006 |
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
|Name: ||VirnetX, Inc. |
|Street Address:  ||5615 Scotts Valley Drive, Suite 110 |
|City: ||Scotts Valley |
|State/Country: |ICALIFORNIA |
|Postal Code: |l95066 |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3
Property Type Number

Application Number: 11840508

Application Number: 11840560

Application Number: 11840579
CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)535-3800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful.

Phone: (617) 535-4108

Email: aroyaee@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Atabak R. Royaee

Address Line 1: 28 State Street

Address Line 2: McDermott Will & Emery, LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 77580-057 (063) (067)
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Atabak R. Royaee
Total Attachments: 4
source=77580#page .tif

PATENT

500338464 REEL: 019722 FRAME: 0525



source=77580#page?2.tif
source=77580#page3.tif
source=77580#page4.tif

PATENT
REEL: 019722 FRAME: 0526



ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into by and between Science Applications International
Corporation, a Delaware corporation (“SAIC”), and VirnetX Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Transferee”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, SAIC has the entire rights, title, and interest in and to the issued patents and pending
patent applications listed in Exhibit A (the “Patents™);

WHEREAS, SAIC and Transferee entered into an agreement dated as of August 12, 2005
entitled, “Patent License and Assignment Agreement” (the “Original Agreement”™);

WHEREAS, SAIC and Transferee entered into an amendment to the Original Agreement on or
about November 2, 2006 entitled, “Amendment No. 1 to Patent License and Assignment Agreement” (the
“Amendment™); and

WHEREAS, Transferee is desirous of acquiring, and SAIC is desirous of transferring to
Transferee, all of SAIC’s rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents pursuant to the terms of the
Original Agreement and the Amendment,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, SAIC does hereby assign, convey, transfer and quitclaim 1o Transferee
all of SAIC’s rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including, without limitation, the right to
claim priority based on the Patents in subsequent patent applications filed anywhere throughout the world,
including, without limitation, any and all international applications, national applications, national stage
applications, regional applications, continuations, divisionals, substitutes, renewals, reissues, re-
examinations, and extensions of the Patents, which have been or may be filed in the United States or any
and all other countries and regions worldwide, including without limitation, any and all Letters Patents
which have been or may be issued for the Patents in the United States or in any and all other countries and
regions worldwide, including, without limitation, the right to enforce the Patents and such Letters Patents
for past infringement, including, without limitation, the right to sue for injunction, damages, and
otherwise, and collect damages and fees for Transferee including, without limitation, the right to file in
Transferee’s own name applications for patents in the United States and any and all other countrics and
regions worldwide for inventions claimed in the Patents and to secure in Transferee’s own name Letters
Patent or Patents issued thereon.

AND SAIC authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other
proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patents to Transferee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set hand and executed this AGREEMENT
as of December 21, 2006:

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS VIRNETX INC.,

]NTER?\?)/ONAL CORPORATION 4
By: 1/ 4(1% Mf//f/\f

Name: Pam€la J. Bumann : {cen
Title: Sr. Vice President Title:  prerdund « CE0.

OHS West: 260128845 1
16954-1

PATENT
REEL: 019722 FRAME: 0527



8700064 ¥000 Md
TSNV-01-86 DIVS

10007647000 AL
INYO-01-86 DIVS

0¥000°6LP000 Md
Zdv{-01-86 DIVS

20100°6LP000 Mg
AIQ-01-86 DIVS

TO9PR 647000 Md
S-01-86 OIVS

LYO00°6LP000 MY
Odd-01-86 DIVS

9P000°6L¥000 Md
Snv-01-86 DIVS

SV000°6LF000 MY
NVD01-86 DIVS

ZP000°6LY000 ME
dv{-01-86 DIVS

soN 19P0(

1=V uqiyxg

ANIqR[RAY WOISAS PaISSY MM
SUOTEOIUNILLIIOS) DIN00S 10,1 [090101 YIOMIIN 9[18Y Uy

ANIQEBAY WoISAS POINSSY A
SUONBOIURWITIO.) 9IN03G 10,] 1090101 Y1oMON 28y 1y

AjiqriieAY WoISAS POMSSY gHM
SUOHIESIUNWIWIC,) 3IN93S 10, (000101 HI0MIAN 318Y Uy

AIqe|eAY WRISAS PINSSY WM
SHOMEDINUINO]) 2102 104 [030101d Y1oMioN oISy uy

AN{IqRTEAY WOISAS PAINSSY A
SUOHEOTUNIITIOY) 209G 10,] [020)01 JIOMJN o[IBy uy

Apqeieay wosAg parmssy qim
SUOHEILUMTII0)) 231398 10, J020]1014 JI0MIaN 3[16Yy uy

AnjiqereAy wajsA§ poInssy i
SUOREIIUMLIWOC,) 241238 10, (000701 jIomoN 8y uy

Aujiqelieay wolshg paInssy Wi
SUOROIINMIIOY) SIN03S 10,] [000101J JIOAMION 1TV Uy

AIqe|lRAY WASAS PIINSSY WM
SUOIESILNIUWIO]) 910095 104 [090101d JHomiaN 918y uy
3MPLL
$1y3Ry Juared DIVS
VY LIgIBXH

66/67/01

66/6T/01

66/67/01

Lo/ie/E

66/6T/N

66/67/01

66/6T/01

66/6C/01

66/67/01

areq Buniy

00/ESSH1
"oN uonedddy v

615°6VET
‘oN uonestyddy v

0S£085-000
"oN voneonddy gp

16S"10%/01
"ON uoneaiddy gy

50 6TH/60
‘oN uonesiddy g

9°€69856 66
"oN uonsanddy 04y

00/£0091
‘oN uonestiddy Ny

0TS6YET
‘ON uoneoyddy v

¥SL085-000T
"ON uoneoddy df

v

Yo

df

SN

Sh

V3

dfl

‘oN uwonsaddyruageg funo)

PATENT
019722 FRAME

0528

REEL



S8000°647000 Md
Qdd-90001 OIVS

80007647000 Md
CAIT-€0001 JIVS

89000°6L7000
T-AlU-E0001 DIVS

10100767000 mMd
-AIQ-20001 DIVS

L9000 6L¥000 ME
AIQ-E0001 OIVS

18000°64+000 M€
dV{-£0001 DIVS

08000647000 Md
Odd-€0001 DIVS

TL9SB6LY000 MY
£0001 DIVS

6P000°6L%000 Md
-0d3-01-86 DIVS

‘SON 10

T~ v uqixy

AN[ige|ieAY WIBISAS PRINSSY YilM SUONEIIUNIWOD)
21N095 10} [0201014 JoMIBN o118y U 03 Siuswoacidurg

1500bay (SNQ) 2914198 SureN UIEWIOQ
B uo paseyg juiy EOUNQMQS_,CEOU 3In03§ € Jo uﬁuﬁwxmw—nww&wm

Fr0MAN
ndwo?) v uo 1andwo)) & jo Suipoo],] jexord Junuaaald

ATjiqejieay WRISAE POINSSY YHAY SUOHEIUNIIUIC))
210298 10,] [0003014 SHoMIN [IBY ur 0} sjustusaoiduy

Aupiqejieay wopsAg paInssy
A\ SUOHEDIMIIIEO.) 2INT0S 10, [020]101] JHoMmIaN o[18y

A1gejizAY UI9]SAS POINSSY Yl SUOHEIIUNUILIO))

2In50G 10} {00001 JIoMON 9118y ue 0} sjustuoaoidury

Anpqeieay wolsAS pamssy Yim SUCTHEDUNIIIO))
2193G 10] (090j01J ddomioN oISy e 0y siuowaacidug

KJ|IqejIEAY WNSAS paInssy
Il SUOIRSIUNUILIOT) 0IN03S 10] [000301] XIOMIPN 218y

Anpiqe]eAY WolsAS paInssy yilM
SUOIEOIINWILLO,) 3IN0aS 10, [000101 YiomlaN 218y Uy

3pIL

00/9¢/v

z0/0L/6

T0/9¢/T

£0/1e/t

/9T

00/51/T

00/51/2

00/51/2

66/62/01

e Suig

L6T9TEG 10
‘oN uoneayddy 043 g

F6Y 65701
-oN uonedtiddy S SN

01€'vE89
ONuBRd ST SO

£LY°L06%0
ONuRRd Sy SN

{9L'819°9
ONWUNRd ST S

T90095-1002
-oN uoneonddy gr  df

L8016 10
"oN uonedriddy O0dd "

SE1°Z050
oNwelRd S SN

1909126 66
oN uonpanddy 0d9 NF

-oN uonenjddypusiey Lnung)

PATENT
019722 FRAME

0529

REEL



£1100°645000 MHE
{Z) AIG-90001 DIVS

Z1I00°6L+000 mE
{DAIT-90001 DIVS

80100°64¥000 M8
Odd-10101 DIVS

2000°6L7000 MY
SA-10101 DIVS

SP100°6LY000 Md
AIT-0d3-£0001 DIVS

LTT00°6LF000
WO-L000T DIVS

8R000°6Lv000
dV{-L0001 DIVS

L8000°6LF000
Mg 0da-L0001 DIVS

01100°6L7000 MY
o-90001 JIVS

98000°6L7000 MH
dVI-90001 DI¥S

*SoN 18%30(

£~ v iqxy

HI0AUIN 9iBAL] [BNUTA JO staindwio)) ussmieg
NUTT BONEDTUNWUIC,) 31n02§ Surysijqeisy 10} POUION

FIOMIGN SIBALL] JRNIIA JO S1oInduIn)) uzamiog
U] GOHROIUNWWIO]) 3102S SUIyst{geisy 10§ PO

uonesya) NJA Aved pigy,

UoHEdYILIeD NdA AWed puyy

Aipigejreay WoISAS POINSSY Ylim SHOTIBIIUNUINIC))
31N23G 10j (000101 MNiomiap o[y uw 0 spuoweAosdwg

saureN UIewWO(] podnoog Suis()
SUONEBOIUNKITUO.) SMNISE J0] [000101J HIOMIIN I8y Uy

AJNIGRIIBAY WISISAS PAINSSY IIM SUOUBOIUNTIIOT)
2IDAS 10) {000101d YlomioN 215y e o} sjuatnaoiduy]

LIIGE[IEAY WDISAS PRINSSY YIIM SUCLEDIURILLO))
2Mo3g 10§ [0001014 emiaN 18y e o0 sjustusacidury

voneuuoyyy srgdesdoidLz) Auy Sutouyg

I3S[) TROYTL Ay JIOMIDN JBALL] JERHIA JO s1ojnduioy) usamiag

MU SUOLEDIURIIIG,) s1oag SUIYsIqeIsy 10) POYIoN

AIIQEJTEAY WDISAS PAINSSY UIIAL SUOLBOIUNTILIOY)
21n29g 10} [030101J JYlomiaN S8y UE 01 sjuswanidul

MWL

o e AN RS A T § = B S S A P S8 & A ¥ S e

0530

919°928°0

€O/LN 1 "ON 101R] 'STN

98¥°Z0L/01

oL "oN uoyeonddy ")

998814 20

oL "oN uonestddy Odg
BETYLRIG0

10/9/9 "oN uogeonddy gy

£1¥E-S980T01 SO

S0/91/€ "o uoredijddy Ogs

6V P1L/0

£0/81/11 "oN uoneaddy g0

Pi110$-100T

00/9/v "oN uonestddy g¢

6°8292£6 10

00/92/y ‘o uoneaf{ddy Odd

651°6£8°0

£0/L/11 oN JuMIRd 'S0

900£85-100%

00792y ‘oN nopesijddy df

sjeqy dumy  -oN mopespddyusieg Lfnune)

L
=
e
w LL
sn hiG'ows |u _m q
A M~
,.f,.éf.,cow. mla
SN ! o
700’156\ i
w4 o
234l
vony ;cou o
sn
0asonsl  gogohB/n
na .
YUY ey ?..%.Em.
sn
ar
nda
M~
sn o
o
N
-—
N
dr o
o

RECORDED



